
1 

Amendment of Water Arterial Transmission and Grid Main Construction and 
Reimbursement Agreement 

This is an amendment to the Water Arterial Transmission and Grid Main Construction and 
Reimbursement Agreement, attached hereto as Exhibit B and made a part hereof, originally 
dated February 2, 2023, by and between: Cypress Point Capital, LLC (“Developer/Owner), a 
Texas Limited Liability Company and the City of Corpus Christi (“City”). 

Whereas, the actual cost of the Water improvements exceeded the original cast estimate by 
$79,923. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants herein, the Parties agree to amend 
the Water Arterial Transmission and Grid Main Construction and Reimbursement Agreement, with 
the following amendment as follows: 

SECTION 16. REIMBURSEMENT. 

a. The cost for the Water Arterial Transmission and Grid Main Construction and
Reimbursement Agreement less $13,459.68 lot/acreage fee credit is 
$551,371.10. Subject to the conditions for reimbursement from Water Arterial 
Transmission and Grid Main System Trust Fund per the UDC and this Agreement, the 
City will reimburse the developer, the reasonable actual cost of the Wastewater 
Improvements up to an amount not to exceed $551,371.10 as shown in the 
attached Exhibit A, the contents of such exhibit being incorporated by reference into 
this Agreement.

All other items and conditions of the original agreement remain effective and in full force. 

EXECUTED IN ONE ORIGINAL and made effective _________ day of __________, 20___. 

ATTEST: CITY OF CORPUS CHRISTI 

Rebecca Huerta Albert J. Raymond III,  
City Secretary Director of Development Services 

APPROVED AS TO LEGAL FORM: 

________________________________ 
Buck Brice   (Date) 
Deputy City Attorney 
For City Attorney 



2 
 

 
 
DEVELOPER/OWNER: 
 
Cypress Point Capital, LLC 
 
 
By: ___________________________ 
George Shaheen, 
Manager 
 
 
STATE OF TEXAS   § 
     § 
COUNTY OF ________________ § 
 
 This instrument was acknowledged before me on _____________________, 20___, by 
George Shaheen, Manager of Cypress Point Capital, LLC, on behalf of said company. 
 
 
        ___________________________ 

 Notary Public’s Signature 
 
 
 



EXHIBIT  A 
Cost Breakdown

Water Items Qty Unit Unit Price Amount Water Items Qty Unit Unit Price Amount Water Items Qty Unit Unit Price Amount

1 12"
 
PVC Pipe 3153 LF $90.00 $283,770.00 1 12"

 
PVC Pipe 3153 LF $115.00 $362,595.00 1 12"

 
PVC Pipe 3153 LF $25.00 $78,825.00

2
12" Cap Tapped 

for 2"
2 EA $3,500.00 $7,000.00 2

12" Cap Tapped 

for 2"
2 EA $3,500.00 $7,000.00 2

12" Cap Tapped 

for 2"
2 EA $0.00 $0.00

3 12" Tee 8 EA $2,000.00 $16,000.00 3 12" Tee 8 EA $4,200.00 $33,600.00 3 12" Tee 8 EA $2,200.00 $17,600.00

4
12" Gate Valve 

w/Box
7 EA $5,000.00 $35,000.00 4

12" Gate Valve 

w/Box
7 EA $5,000.00 $35,000.00 4

12" Gate Valve 

w/Box
7 EA $0.00 $0.00

5
12"

 
EL,Any 

Angle
4 EA $1,200.00 $4,800.00 5

12"
 
EL,Any 

Angle
4 EA $1,000.00 $4,000.00 5

12"
 
EL,Any 

Angle
4 EA $200.00 $800.00

6
Fire Hydrant 

Assembly
5 EA $7,000.00 $35,000.00 6

Fire Hydrant 

Assembly
5 EA $8,000.00 $40,000.00 6

Fire Hydrant 

Assembly
5 EA $1,000.00 $5,000.00

7

6"
 
Dia X 30" 

PVC Pipe 

Nipple

15 EA $800.00 $12,000.00 7

6"
 
Dia X 30" 

PVC Pipe 

Nipple

15 EA $1,100.00 $16,500.00 7

6"
 
Dia X 30" 

PVC Pipe 

Nipple

15 EA $300.00 $4,500.00

8 6"
 
90° EL 4 EA $1,000.00 $4,000.00 8 6"

 
90° EL 4 EA $1,000.00 $4,000.00 8 6"

 
90° EL 4 EA $0.00 $0.00

9
6" Gate Valve 

w/Box
5 EA $2,500.00 $12,500.00 9

6" Gate Valve 

w/Box
5 EA $2,500.00 $12,500.00 9

6" Gate Valve 

w/Box
5 EA $0.00 $0.00

10
Tie to existing 

water 12"
1 LS $15,805.00 $15,805.00 10

Tie to existing 

water 12"
1 LS $15,805.00 $15,805.00

$410,070.00 $531,000.00 $120,930.00

$41,007.00 $0.00 $41,007.00

$451,077.00 $531,000.00 $79,923.00

$33,830.78 $0.00 $0.00

$484,907.78 $531,000.00 $79,923.00

$13,459.68 $0.00 $0.00

$471,448.10 $531,000.00 $79,923.00

Original Contract Agreement Cost Actual Contract Agreement Cost Revision Request of Contract Agreement

SUBTOTAL SUBTOTAL SUBTOTAL

10% CONTINGINCIES 10% CONTINGINCIES 10% CONTINGINCIES

SUBTOTAL SUBTOTAL SUBTOTAL

7.5% ENGINEERING, SURVEYING & 

TESTING

7.5% ENGINEERING, SURVEYING & 

TESTING

7.5% ENGINEERING, SURVEYING & 

TESTING 

(Previously included)

SUBTOTAL SUBTOTAL SUBTOTAL

TOTAL AMOUNT REIMBURSABLE TOTAL AMOUNT REIMBURSABLE
TOTAL REVISED AMOUNT 

REIMBURSABLE

LESS WATER AGREAGE FEE, 18.72 

AC@$719/AC

LESS WATER AGREAGE FEE, 18.72 

AC@$719/AC

LESS WATER AGREAGE FEE, 18.72 

AC@$719/AC

(Previously Included)



EXHIBIT B




















































	Exhibits for Caroline Heights amendment.pdf
	Amendment Ordinance - Caroline's Heights Unit 1 (with Exhibits).pdf
	Caroline's Heights - Recorded Reimbursement Agreement
	Amendment Exhibit 2 of Caroline Height-Cost Breakdown
	Ord - Amendment  (Carolines Heights Unit 1)

	Amendment of (Carolines Heights Unit 1)




