
1 

Ordinance authorizing a Wastewater Lift Station, Gravity and Force Main Line 
Construction and Reimbursement Agreement for up to $2,041,201.17 with 
Mostaghasi Investment Trust to construct a new Wastewater Lift Station, Gravity 
and Force Main for a proposed residential and commercial development located 
west of the U.S. Highway 77 (I-69) and County Road 52 Intersection with a 
completion date of within 24 months; transferring $372,704.89 from the Water 
Arterial Transmission and Grid Main Trust Fund, $83,339.25 from the Water 

Distribution Main Trust Fund, and $101,793.65 from the Wastewater Collection 

Line Trust Fund to the Wastewater Trunk System Trust Fund; appropriating 
$1,772,500.78 from the Wastewater Trunk System Trust Fund; transferring of 
future revenue of $268,700.39 collectively from Water and Wastewater lot and 
acreage fees and pro rate fees to the Wastewater Trunk System Trust Fund; 

authorizing appropriation of $268,700.39 from the Wastewater Trunk System Trust 

Fund to reimburse the Developer per the agreement. (District 1) 

WHEREAS, the Wastewater Sanitary Sewer Trunk Line Trust Fund was 
established by Ordinance No. 17396 to encouraging the orderly development of 
subdivisions within and surrounding the City of Corpus Christi, Texas and is allowed per 
Texas Local Government Code §395.001(4)(C); 

WHEREAS, the City is executing the Wastewater Lift Station, Gravity and Force Main 
Line Construction and Reimbursement Agreement (Agreement) as trustee of the Wastewater 
Trust Fund pursuant to UDC §8.5; 

WHEREAS, the City is acting as trustee to further its governmental functions of 
providing water and sewer service; 

WHEREAS, the City’s participation as Trustee does not create a loan of its credit 
because Texas Constitution Article 11, Section 3 prohibits the City from becoming a subscriber 
to the capital of any private corporation or association, or make any appropriation or donation to 
the same, or in anywise loan its credit; 

WHEREAS,  execution of the Agreement constitutes a promise to pay only to the extent 
that the assets and future assets of the trust are sufficient for such purpose and that any 
judgment will only be satisfied out of the assets of the trust and not out of the City’s assets and 
the City is excluded from personal liability; 

WHEREAS, the Wastewater Trunk System Trust Fund does not currently have sufficient 
funds to fully reimburse Developer/Owner for Wastewater Improvements under the Agreement;  

WHEREAS, UDC 8.5.2.E.4.d. provides: A lift station construction and reimbursement 
agreement must be approved by the City Council before the developer starts construction. 
Reimbursement only shall be made when monies are available in and appropriated from the Wastewater 
Trunk System Trust Fund. The order of reimbursement will be determined according to the date the waste 
water lift station construction and reimbursement agreement is approved by the City Council.; and 

WHEREAS, the Agreement approved herein will be first in line in the order for 
reimbursement from the Wastewater Trunk System Trust Fund based on the date the 
agreement is approved by the City Council per UDC 8.5.2.E. 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CORPUS CHRISTI, 
TEXAS: 

SECTION 1. The City Manager or designee is authorized to execute a Wastewater Lift 
Station, Gravity and Force Main Line Construction and Reimbursement Agreement 
(Agreement), attached hereto, for up to $2,041,201.17 with Mostaghasi Investment Trust 



for the construction and installation of a new Wastewater Lift Station, Gravity and Force 
Main Line within 24 months for the development of the approved preliminary platted 
property known as River Ridge Unit 4, Corpus Christi, Texas.  

SECTION 2. In the event of project delay, the City Manager or designee is authorized to 
execute an extension of the Agreement for a period not to exceed a period of 12 months.  

SECTION 3. Funding in the amount of $372,704.89 is transferred from the No. 4030-
21805-777 Water Arterial Transmission and Grid Main Trust to the No.4220-21800-777 
Wastewater Trunk System Trust Fund. 

SECTION 4. Funding in the amount of $83,339.25 is transferred from the No. 4030-21806-
777 Water Distribution Main Trust to the No.4220-21800-777 Wastewater Trunk System 
Trust Fund. 

SECTION 5. Funding in the amount of $101,793.65 is transferred from the No. 4030- 
21801 Wastewater Collection Line Trust to the No.4220-21800-777 Wastewater Trunk 
System Trust Fund. 

SECTION 6. Funding in the amount of $1,772,500.78 is appropriated from the No.4220-
21800-777 Wastewater Trunk System Trust Fund to reimburse the Developer for the 
construction of a Wastewater Lift Station, Gravity and Force Main Line, and improvements 
in accordance with the Agreement. 

SECTION 7. The future revenue of the Water Arterial Transmission and Grid Main Trust 
Fund, Distribution Mains Trust Fund, and Wastewater Collection Line Trust Fund are 
transferred to the Wastewater Trunk System Trust Fund until $268,700.39 is appropriated 
from the No.4220-21800-777 Wastewater Trunk System Trust Fund by way of  water and 
wastewater lot and acreage fees and pro-rata fees being deposited into the Wastewater 
Trunk System Trust Fund until $268,700.39 is appropriated from the No.4220-21800-777 
Wastewater Trunk System Trust Fund in accordance with Section 8 of this ordinance. 

SECTION 8. The City Manager or designee is authorized to appropriate $268,700.39 from 
the No.4220-21800 Wastewater Trunk System Trust Fund as fund become available to 
reimburse the Developer for the construction of a Wastewater Lift Station, Gravity and 
Force Main Line, and improvements in accordance with the Agreement. 

SECTION 9. This ordinance takes effect upon passage. 



That the foregoing ordinance was read for the first time and passed to its second reading on this 
the _____ day of ___________, 2021, by the following vote: 

Paulette M. Guajardo ________________ John Martinez ________________ 

Roland Barrera ________________ Ben Molina   ________________ 

Gil Hernandez  ________________ Mike Pusley   ________________ 

Michael Hunter ________________ Greg Smith ________________ 

Billy Lerma ________________ 

That the foregoing ordinance was read for the second time and passed finally on this the _____ 

day of __________ 2021, by the following vote: 

Paulette M. Guajardo ________________ John Martinez ________________ 

Roland Barrera ________________ Ben Molina   ________________ 

Gil Hernandez  ________________ Mike Pusley   ________________ 

Michael Hunter ________________ Greg Smith ________________ 

Billy Lerma ________________ 

PASSED AND APPROVED on this the ______ day of _________________, 2021. 

ATTEST: 

_________________________ ________________________ 

Rebecca Huerta Paulette M. Guajardo 

City Secretary  Mayor 


































































