
Ordinance authorizing a Water Arterial Transmission Grid Main Construction and 
Reimbursement Agreement (“Agreement”) for up to $471,488.10 with Cypress Point 
Capital, LLC (“Developer”) for the construction of a water arterial transmission grid 
main line for a residential development located South of Farm Road 2444 on County 
Road 43 with a completion  date of within 24 months; appropriating $471,488.10 
from the Water Arterial Transmission & Grid Main Trust Fund to reimburse the 
developer in accordance with the agreement. 

 
BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CORPUS CHRISTI, 
TEXAS: 
 
SECTION 1.  The City Manager, or designee, is authorized to execute a water arterial 
transmission and grid main construction and reimbursement agreement (“Agreement”), 
attached hereto, with Cypress Point, LLC (“Developer”), for the extension of a 12-inch water 
arterial transmission and grid main line, including all related appurtenances, for the 
development of Caroline’s Heights Unit 1 Subdivision, Corpus Christi, Nueces County, 
Texas.  
 
SECTION 2.  In the event of a project delay, the City Manager or designee is authorized to 
execute an extension of the agreement for a period not to exceed a period of 24 months. 
 
SECTION 3.  Appropriating $471,448.10 from the Water Arterial Transmission & Grid Main 
Trust Fund to reimburse the Developer for the construction of the water arterial transmission 
and grid main line improvements in accordance with the Agreement.  
 
SECTION 4. The applicant has agreed to annexation when the development becomes 
contiguous to the City. 

SECTION 5. This ordinance takes effect upon passage. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

That the foregoing ordinance was read for the first time and passed to its second reading on this 
the _____ day of ___________, 2022, by the following vote:  

Paulette M. Guajardo     
  

____________  John Martinez   ____________  

Roland Barrera     
  

____________  Ben Molina   ____________  

Gil Hernandez 
  

____________  Mike Pusley   ____________  

Michael Hunter    
  

____________  Greg Smith  ____________  

Billy Lerma  ____________     
 
 
That the foregoing ordinance was read for the second time and passed finally on this the 
_______ day of _______________, 2022, by the following vote:  
  
  
Paulette M. Guajardo   
  

____________  John Martinez   ____________  

Roland Barrera     
  

____________  Ben Molina   ____________  

Gil Hernandez 
  

____________  Mike Pusley   ____________  

Michael Hunter    
  

____________  Greg Smith  ____________  

Billy Lerma     ____________     
  
    
PASSED AND APPROVED on this the _______ day of _______________, 2022.  
  
ATTEST:  
  
  
________________________________   _________________________  
Rebecca Huerta                                Paulette Guajardo  
City Secretary                              Mayor           
   

 
 



WATER ARTERIAL TRANSMISSION AND GRID MAIN CONSTRUCTION 
AND REIMBURSEMENT AGREEMENT 

STATE OF TEXAS § 
§ 

COUNTY OF NUECES § 

This Water Arterial Transmission and Grid Main Construction and Reimbursement Agreement 
("Agreement") is entered into between the City of Corpus Christi ("City"), a Texas home-rule 
municipality, and Cypress Point Capital, LLC ("Developer/Owner"), a Texas Limited Liability 
Company. 

WHEREAS, the Developer/Owner, in compliance with the City's Unified Development 
Code ("UDC"), has a plat, approved by the Planning Commission on November 10, 2021, to 
develop a tract of land, to wit approximately 18,720 acres known as Caroline's Heights Unit 1, in 
Corpus Christi Texas as shown in the attached Exhibit 1, the content of such exhibit being 
incorporated by reference into this Agreement; 

WHEREAS, under the UDC, the Developer/Owner is responsible for construction of the 
Arterial Transmission and Grid Main Extension ("Grid Main Extension"). 

WHEREAS, it is in the best interests of the City to have the Grid Main Extension  
constructed to its ultimate capacity under the City's applicable Master Plan. 

WHEREAS, Section 8.5.1.c. of the UDC authorizes the acceptance of applications to be 
eligible for reimbursement in the future when certain funds become available in the Arterial 
Transmission and Grid Main Line Trust Fund and are appropriated by the City Council; and 

WHEREAS, the Developer/Owner has submitted an application for reimbursement of the 
costs of extending a Grid Main Extension as show in Exhibit 2, the content of such exhibit being 
incorporated by reference into this Agreement. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises and covenants contained 
in this Agreement, the parties do covenant and agree as follows: 

1. TRUSTEE LIABILITY.

The City is executing this agreement as trustee of the Wastewater Trust Fund pursuant
to UDC §8.5. The City is acting as trustee to further its governmental functions of
providing water and sewer service. Texas Constitution Article 11, Section 3 prohibits the
City from becoming a subscriber to the capital of any private corporation or association,
or make any appropriation or donation to the same, or in anywise loan its credit. As.
such, the City's participation as Trustee does not create a loan of its credit. Execution of
this agreement constitutes a promise to pay only to the extent that the assets and future
assets of the trust are sufficient for such purpose, and it is expressly agreed that any
judgment will only be satisfied out of the assets of the trust and not out of the City's
assets. The City is excluded from personal liability.

2. REQUIRED CONSTRUCTION.

Developer/Owner shall construct the Grid Main Extension in compliance with the City's
UDC, the City's Infrastructure Design Manual, and all local, state and federal laws, i






















































	Ordinance-Caroline's Heights Unit 1-Water Arterial Reimbursement Agreement
	Caroline's Heights Unit 1 Reimbursement Agreement w Exhibits



